
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North) 
 
Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: John Milne (Chairman) 

Cilve Trott (Vice-Chairman) 
 Matthew Allen 

Andrew Baldwin 
Tony Bevis 
Martin Boffey 
Toni Bradnum 
Alan Britten 
Karen Burgess 
Peter Burgess 
Christine Costin 
Ruth Fletcher 
Billy Greening 
Tony Hogben 
Liz Kitchen 
Lynn Lambert 
 

Richard Landeryou 
Gordon Lindsay 
Tim Lloyd 
Colin Minto 
Christian Mitchell 
Jon Olson 
Louise Potter 
Sam Raby 
Stuart Ritchie 
David Skipp 
Ian Stannard 
Claire Vickers 
Belinda Walters 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.  Minutes 7 - 12 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2022. 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
5.  Appeals 

 
 

13 - 14 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
  

6.  DC/21/0845 Southwater Skate Park, Stakers Lane, Southwater 15 - 24 
 Ward: Southwater South and Shipley             

Applicant: Southwater Parish Council 
 

 

 
7.  DC/22/0469 13 Trefoil Close, Horsham 25 - 32 
 Ward: Holbrook East 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Cook 
 

 

 
8.  Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions. 
 

Appeals 
 

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Items 
 

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is 
proposed and finishing with the recommendation. 
 

Public Speaking on 
Agenda Items 
(Speakers must give 
notice by 
[...]
NAL  - DEFERRED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
carried – APPROVED not carried – VOTE ON    RECOMMENDATION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
   ORIGINAL RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

 
1 Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely. 

P
age 5



 

 

Original recommendation to REFUSE application 
 

Members in support during debate   Members not in support during debate    
     

 

                                Vote on original recommendation     Member to move   Member to move 
             alternative motion alternative motion 
                 to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give   
        planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further              
 Majority in favour?  Majority against? information required) 
 Original recommendation Original recommendation 
 carried – REFUSED   not carried – THIS IS NOT AN 

    APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION                 Another Member Another member 
            seconds  seconds 
 
 
           Director considers 
           planning reasons 
 
 
        If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid  Vote on alternative 
        vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL    motion to DEFER 
        motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*   
            
 
      Majority in favour? Majority against?  Majority in favour? Majority against? 
      Alternative motion Alternative motion  Alternative motion Alternative motion 
      to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried  to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried 
      - APPROVED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL  - DEFERRED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
         RECOMMENDATION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

 
2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
2 AUGUST 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Milne (Chairman), Cilve Trott (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, Ruth Fletcher, 
Billy Greening, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, Tim Lloyd, Colin Minto, 
Louise Potter, Sam Raby, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers, 
Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Martin Boffey, Tony Hogben, 

Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, Christian Mitchell, Jon Olson and 
Stuart Ritchie 

    
 
  

PCN/1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That Councillor John Milne be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
  

PCN/2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That Councillor Clive Trott be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
  

PCN/3   TO APPROVE THE TIMING OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
It was proposed and seconded that Planning Committee North meet at 2.30 pm 
for the ensuing municipal year. 
  
In accordance with Rule 4a.31 (d) of the Council’s Constitution, it was 
requested that the voting in respect of the proposal to change the meeting time 
to 2.30 pm should be recorded. 
  
The voting was as follows: 
  
FOR THE MOTION: 
  
Councillors: Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Billy Greening, Lynn 
Lambert, Tim Lloyd, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (North) 
2 August 2022 

 

 
2 

AGAINST THE MOTION: 
  
Councillors: Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Christine Costin, Ruth Fletcher, John 
Milne, Colin Minto, Louise Potter, Sam Raby, David Skipp, Clive Trott and 
Belinda Walters. 
  
ABSTAINED: 
  
Councillors: Peter Burgess, Liz Kitchen and Ian Stannard. 
  
ABSENT: 
  
Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Martin Boffey, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, 
Gordon Lindsay, Christian Mitchell, Jon Olson and Stuart Ritchie.  
  
The motion was therefore declared LOST. 
  
It was proposed and seconded that Planning Committee North would remain 
meeting at 5.30 pm.  
  
This motion was CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That meetings of Planning North Committee meet at 5.30 pm for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
  
  

PCN/4   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 May were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/5   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

PCN/6   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/7   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/8   DC/22/0967 HORSHAM SKATE PARK, HORSHAM PARK, NORTH STREET, 
HORSHAM 

Page 8



Planning Committee (North) 
2 August 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the demolition of the existing skate park and the 
construction of a new concrete skate park facility. 
  
The proposed development would be slightly re-aligned to the south and would 
be built in concrete with some tarmac areas. The proposal would incorporate a 
BMX flow, impact street area, creative skate plaza and classic skateboard park 
elements. Existing lighting would be retained, with seating provided. A 
temporary construction access was proposed to be accessed from North Street, 
Horsham. 
  
The application site is located in Horsham Park, within the built-up area of 
Horsham. The existing skate park was very worn and generally unsuitable for 
use. 
  
Since the publication of the report an Arboricultural Impact Assessment had 
been submitted regarding the temporary access track and impact on tree root 
protection.  
It was reported that track mats and wood chips would be laid to distribute 
weight from construction vehicles and tree stem roots would be boxed for 
protection. It was recommended that condition 3 be updated to a regulatory 
condition to ensure the works were carried out as stated in the impact 
assessment. 
  
Members noted the planning history of this application. 
  
The Parish Council raised no objection and no letters of representation had 
been received. 
  
Members were concerned that sufficient tree protection was put in place whilst 
the construction work was taking place. It was advised the Arboricultural Officer 
had considered plans closely, reviewed concerns and protection proposals 
were acceptable. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development, 
design and appearance, amenity and highways impact and water neutrality. 
  
Concerns were also raised over suitable CCTV cameras and lighting in the new 
skate park. Members felt that Sussex Police should be involved in any 
consultation regarding CCTV provision to gain clarity on suitable locations and 
monitoring. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

Page 9



 Planning Committee (North) 
2 August 2022 

 

 
4 

That application DC/22/0967 be delegated to the Head of Development 
& Building Control for approval subject to consultation with Sussex Police 
on the provision of CCTV and lighting. 

  
PCN/9   DC/21/2474 81 TERN AVENUE, HORSHAM 

 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the partial conversion of the existing garage to form a 
home office including replacing the garage door with double doors. 
  
The application site comprised a detached house occupying a corner plot on 
the north side of Tern Avenue in the built up area of Horsham. The house faces 
a wooded area to the east and includes a semi-detached garage with a pitched 
roof. 
  
The Parish Council did not object to the application. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development, 
design and appearance, parking, impact on neighbouring amenity and water 
neutrality. 
  
             
  

RESOLVED 
  

That planning application DC/21/2474 be approved subject to conditions 
stated in the report. 

  
PCN/10   DC/22/0897 C AND H FABRICS LTD, 7 WEST STREET, HORSHAM 

 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the replacement of 2 existing sets of double entrance 
doors with a single set of double entrance doors and alterations and repairs to 
the shopfront façade. 
  
Improvements to wheelchair access were proposed through the main entrance 
on the ground floor and to the rear of the building. 
  
The application site was an existing commercial premises located on the 
southern side of the pedestrianised West Street within the town centre and built 
up area of Horsham. The site is also within Horsham Conservation Area. West 
Street consists of a mixture of different shop front designs and colours. 
  
The Neighbourhood Council did not object to the proposal. 
  
Members were pleased that the retail unit would be utilised again and 
expressed the importance of improving wheelchair access within shops. 
  

Page 10



Planning Committee (North) 
2 August 2022 

5 

 

 
5 

Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included: character and appearance, impact on conservation 
area, impact on neighbouring amenity and water neutrality. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That application DC/22/0897 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.30 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Planning Committee (NORTH) 
Date: 6th September 2022 
 
Report on Appeals: 21st July - 23rd August 2022 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/22/0495 

Marlpost Meadows 
Bonfire Hill 
Southwater 
Horsham 
West Sussex 
RH13 9BU 

21-Jul-22 Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/22/0062 

W
[...]
efused 

Application 
Refused 

 

Page 14



Contact Officer: Kate Turner Tel:  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 6th September 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: Installation of replacement street sports facility. 

SITE: Southwater Skate Park Stakers Lane Southwater West Sussex     

WARD: Southwater South and Shipley 

APPLICATION: DC/21/0845 

APPLICANT: Name: Southwater Parish Council   Address: Beeson House  
Lintot Square Southwater Horsham RH13 9LA    

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The site is owned by Horsham District Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 The application seeks to re-build the ‘street sports facility’ or ‘skate park facility’ that was 

removed after the previous facility (permitted in 2006) burnt down in 2020.  
 
1.3 The proposed facility is in the same cleared and hard surfaced location as previously 

permitted (known as Ben’s Field) and of similar construction to the one that it replaces except 
that the frame is steel, rather than timber.  

 
1.4 The built structure of the new skate park facility would measure 20 metres in length and be 

13.8 metres wide and consist of various ramps, ‘pipes’, wall-rides, jump boxes, sub boxes 
and decks, all similar to the original facility. The highest point of the structure would be 3.5 
metres high to the middle section of the ramps at one end with 1.7 to 2.3m high flat decks.  

 
1.5 This application was previously due to be heard by this Committee in December 2021. The 

applicants (Southwater Parish Council) decided to withdraw this from the agenda in order to 
consider the proposed Noise Attenuation condition further. Since then, this has been the 
subject of ongoing discussions and further details of the proposed materials and their noise 
impact has been provided in consultation with the Council’s Environmental Health team.  

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.6 The application site is the site of the Southwater Skate Park, permitted under DC/05/2308 

that was lost to a fire in 2020. The site is located outside of the Built Up Area on the edge of 
Southwater Country Park accessed via pedestrian access from Stakers Lane. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



1.7 The site sits within a clearing in the wooded area known as Ben’s Field, around 25 metres 
from the electricity sub- station to the south east and 95 metres from the nearest residential 
property to the west. The site covers around 590 square metres and is flat and hard surfaced.   

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 24 - Strategic Policy: Environmental Protection  
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character  
Policy 26 - Strategic Policy: Countryside Protection  
Policy 30 - Protected Landscapes 
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development  
Policy 33 - Development Principles  
Policy 43 - Community Facilities, Leisure and Recreation  
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance: 

 
2.2 RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

Southwater Neighbourhood Plan 
SNP6: Local Community Space 
SNP16: Design 

 
PLANNING HISTORY AND RELEVANT APPLICATIONS 

 
2.3 DC/05/2308: Change of use of land from agricultural grazing land to country park 

incorporating overflow car parking for country park for up to 100 days per year and 
establishment of a street sports facility (Bens Field).  Approved 27-01-2006. 

 
3. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Where consultation responses have been summarised, it should be noted that Officers have 

h
[...]
sex Police would have no objection to the proposed application as submitted from a 
crime prevention perspective – but would respectfully ask that the suggested measures 
aimed at tackling vandalism and antisocial behaviour as detailed above are given due 
consideration. 
 
PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS 

 
3.4 One letter of objection was received from the closest neighbouring resident. Concern was 

raised relating to noise to residential gardens and the possibility of extra traffic and noise at 
Stakers Lane. Concern was also raised around who will police the area for litter and anti-
social behaviour.  

 
 PARISH COUNCIL CONSULTATION 
 
3.5 Parish Council are the applicant  
 
4. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
4.1 Under the Equality Act 2010, the Council has a legal duty to pay 'due regard' to the need to 

eliminate discrimination and promote equality, fostering good relations in respect of Race, 
Disability, Gender including gender reassignment, Age, Sexual Orientation, Pregnancy and 
maternity, Religion or belief. The Equality Act 2010 will form part of the planning assessment 
below.  

 
Article 8 (Right to respect of a Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application.  

 
Consideration of Human Rights and Equalities forms part of the planning assessment below. 

 
  

Page 18



5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 

crime and disorder.   
 
6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS 

 
Principle of Development 

 
6.1 Policy 43 of the HDPF relates to ‘Community Facilities, Leisure and Recreation’. It states that 

‘The provision of new or improved community facilities or services will be supported, 
particularly where they meet the identified needs of local communities’.  

 
6.2 The principle of development of a skate park/ street 
[...]
1/0845 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



El

FB

Pond

Posts

Tr
ac

k

Sub Sta

10

1
6

17

14

12

STAKERS LANE

Skateboard Park

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

06) DC/21/0845

Southwater Skate Park, Stakers Lane, Southwater, West Sussex

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

24/08/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Bethan Tinning   

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 6 September 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of a two-storey and single storey rear extension. 

SITE: 13 Trefoil Close Horsham West Sussex RH12 5FQ     

WARD: Holbrook East 

APPLICATION: DC/22/0469 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr & Mrs Cook   Address: 13 Trefoil Close West Sussex 
Horsham RH12 5FQ     

 
 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The applicant is an employee of Horsham District 

Council.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1       To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2     The application is seeking planning permission for the erection of a two-storey and single 

storey rear extension. The proposed extensions would have an overall height of 
approximately 6.2m and a width of 3.5m. The proposed extension would be constructed in 
material to match the existing dwelling. In order to facilitate the proposed extension, an 
existing single storey rear conservatory would be removed.  The proposal also includes a 
single-storey infill extension to the rear east side of the dwelling with a lean-to roof. 

 
1.3    It is noted that the application has been amended as a result of officer concerns regarding 

impact on neighbouring amenity with the proposed first floor element reduced in depth.   
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.4   The application site comprises a two-storey detached house that occupies a moderately 

sized plot in Trefoil Close within the built-up area boundary of Horsham.  The dwelling is part 
of a row of houses linked by garages. To the rear is the Holbrook Club and an area of 
unoccupied public land. It is noted that the surrounding area consists of a mixture of property 
of varying designs and extensions present to the rear elevations. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
2.2       The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 

 
2.3       National Planning Policy Framework 

 
2.4       Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 

Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 31 - Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity  
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development  
Policy 33 - Development Principles  
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
 
RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

 
2.5    North Horsham Parish Council voluntarily withdrew their parish from the Neighbourhood 

Development Plan process on the 30 July 2018. 
 

PLANNING HISTORY AND RELEVANT APPLICATIONS 
 

None relevant  
 
3. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Where consultation responses have been summarised, it should be noted that Officers have 

had consideration of the full comments received, which are available to view on the public 
file at www.horsham.gov.uk  

 
 OUTSIDE AGENCIES 
 
3.2 Natural England: (Standing Advice) Objection: 
 
 It cannot be concluded that existing abstraction within the Sussex North Water Supply Zone 

is not having an adverse effect on the integrity of the Arun Valley SAC/SPA/Ramsar sites. 
Developments within Sussex North must therefore must not add to this impact and one way 
of achieving this is to demonstrate water neutrality.  The definition of water neutrality is the 
use of water in the supply area before the development is the same or lower after the 
development is in place. 

 
To achieve this Natural England is working in partnership with all the relevant authorities to 
secure water neutrality collectively through a water neutrality strategy.  Whilst the strategy is 
evolving, Natural England advises that decisions on planning applications should await its 
completion. However, if there are applications which a planning authority deems critical to 
proceed in the absence of the strategy, then Natural England advises that any application 
needs to demonstrate water neutrality. 

 
3.2    North Horsham Neighbourhood Council: Objection to initial design and subsequent 

amendments on grounds of overdevelopment and design 
 

Page 26

http://www.horsham.gov.uk/


PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.3     A total of 9 letters of objection were received from 3 separate householders during three 

separate consultations periods. These representations can be summarised as follows:  
 

- Extension would block out natural light  

- Proposed extension will have an overbearing impact on property and garden 

- Out of character for the area and too large for the surroundings, with the projection to the 

rear being out of keeping with the adjacent properties.  

- Loss of privacy  

- Access to neighbouring property, extension sits along the boundary line. 

 
4. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE EQUALITY AND HUMAN 

RIGHTS 
 
4.1 Under the Equality Act 2010, the Council has a legal duty to pay 'due regard' to the need to 

eliminate discrimination and promote equality, fostering good relations in respect of Race, 
Disability, Gender including gender reassignment, Age, Sexual Orientation, Pregnancy and 
maternity, Religion or belief. The Equality Act 2010 will form part of the planning assessment 
below.  

 
Article 8 (Right to respect of a Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application.  

 
Consideration of Human Rights and Equalities forms part of the planning assessment below. 

 
5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 

crime and disorder. 
 
6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS 

 
6.1 The main issues are the principle of the development in the location and the effect of the 

development on; 
 

- The character of the dwelling and visual amenities of the area 
- The amenities of the occupiers of adjacent properties 

 
Design and Appearance  

 
6.2 Policy 32 of the Horsham District Planning Framework Policy (HDPF) relates to improving 

the quality of new development. It states that permission will be granted for developments 
which ensure the scale, massing, and appearance of the development is of a high standard 
of design which relates well to the host building and adjoining neighbouring properties.  

 
6.3 Policy 33 states amongst other criteria that extensions should have regard to their natural 

and built surroundings in terms of their design, scale and character. An extension should be 
of a scale which is sympathetic to and does not overpower the original building. 

 
 
6.4 The proposed erection of a two storey and single storey rear extension would be of an 

appropriate scale when viewed against the existing dwellinghouse. The proposed single 

Page 27



storey section of the extension extends no further than 3.5m from the rear elevation, which 
is a reduction from the existing conservatory that is replaces, with an eave’s height of 2.53m, 
which again would be similar to the existing conservatory.  As amended, the two-storey 
element represents a subservient form of development, with a ridgeline that sits below the 
ho
[...]
 to 5

11c d

S
h

e
lt

e
r

Play AreaSports Court

11

6

2

2
1

28
19

1

9
6

9

13

1

1

9

7

1
5

LB

Tennis

TREFOIL

SORREL ROAD

Sports Court

CLOSE

1

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

07) DC/22/0469

13 Trefoil Close, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 5FQ

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

24/08/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	Date: 6th September 2022
	Report on Appeals: 21st July - 23rd August 2022

	6 DC/21/0845 Southwater Skate Park, Stakers Lane, Southwater
	06) DC-21-0845 plan

	7 DC/22/0469 13 Trefoil Close, Horsham
	07) DC-22-0469 plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
6 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Milne (Chairman), Cilve Trott (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Martin Boffey, Toni Bradnum, 
Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, Ruth Fletcher, 
Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, 
Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, 
Jon Olson, Louise Potter, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, 
Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Tony Bevis and Tim Lloyd 
Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten and Sam Raby 

 
  

PCN/11   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 August were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/12   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/0845 Councillors Claire Vickers and Ian Stannard declared a personal 
interest as the applicant was Southwater Parish Council and they were 
Southwater Parish Councillors.  
Both Councillors were not members of Southwater Parish Council Planning 
Committee and therefore represented this item as District Councillors and were 
able to vote.  
  

PCN/13   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/14   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/15   DC/21/0845 SOUTHWATER SKATE PARK, STAKERS LANE, 
SOUTHWATER 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought the installation of replacement ‘skate park facility’ after the previous 
permitted facility burnt down in 2020. 
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
6 September 2022 

 

 
2 

It was noted that since the publication of the report the Standard Plans 
Condition would be added which states details of the approved plans should 
permission be granted. 
  
The proposed facility was located in the same cleared and hard surfaced 
location known as Ben’s Field with a similar construction replacing the previous 
timber frame with steel. 
  
The site is located outside of the Built Up Area, on the edge of Southwater 
Country Park accessed from Stakers Lane. 
  
This application was withdrawn from Committee in December 2021 for the 
applicant to consider the proposed Noise Attenuation condition further. Ongoing 
discussions and further details of proposed materials and noise impacts had 
been provided in consultation with Horsham District Council’s Environmental 
Health team. 
  
Following further ‘Technical Note’ noise assessment information received in 
August 2022, HDC Environmental Health concluded that they had no objection 
to the scheme. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
The applicant spoke in support of the application and one letter of objection was 
received. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principal of development, 
design and appearance, amenity impacts on neighbours and water neutrality. 
  
Members were extremely supportive of the new improved skate park to be 
rebuilt.  
It was discussed that Sussex Police had been consulted over CCTV and 
lighting and had raised no objections. Consideration was also given to enhance 
signage from the Downs Link so the facility could be well advertised and open 
to all users. 
  
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/21/0845 be approved subject to conditions stated in the 
report subject to the following: 
  

         Standard Plans Condition to be added 
  

         Informative to be added as follows:  
  

The applicant is asked to explore the possibility of signage for the 
skate park from the nearby Downs Link. 



Planning Committee (North) 
6 September 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

  
  

PCN/16   DC/22/0469 13 TREFOIL CLOSE, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the erection of a two-storey and single storey rear 
extension. An existing single storey rear conservatory would be removed. 
  
The application had been amended with the first floor element reduced in depth 
after concerns regarding impact on neighbouring amenity. 
  
The application site comprised a two-storey detached house occupying a 
moderately sized plot within the built-up area boundary of Horsham. The 
dwelling was part of a row of houses linked by garages and the surrounding 
area consists of a mixture of property of varying designs and extensions 
present to the rear elevations. 
  
The Neighbourhood Council objected to the proposal. Nine letters of objection 
were received from 3 separate households during three consultation periods. 
  
Three speakers objected to the proposal and the applicant spoke in support. 
  
Members felt the proposed extension was of an acceptable size and would not 
cause significant impact to neighbouring properties. They also agreed if the 
applicant had not worked for Horsham District Council it would have been an 
officer delegated decision with a view to approval and not required for 
committee consideration.  
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the planning officer’s 
assessment which included the following key issues: design and appearance, 
impact on neighbouring amenity and water neutrality. 
  
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/22/0469 be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.10 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


